Grayson to both pay regular membership dues and fund a staff position with the same

organization.  Therefore, the $3,000 staffing expense has been excluded for rate-

making purposes.

PSC Assessment

Grayson did not propose an adjustment to its PSC Assessment to reflect the

effects of its normalization of revenues and purchased power expense or the impact of

its proposed revenue increase.  Grayson did agree at the public hearing that this was a

proper adjustment.27

The Commission has calculated an adjustment to the PSC Assessment that

reflects the normalization of revenue and purchased power found reasonable in this

Order and applied the current PSC Assessment rate.  This calculation results in an

increase in the PSC Assessment of $4,473.  The Commission has also determined the

impact of the revenue increase granted herein and provided for an additional PSC

Assessment expense of $1,576.

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Grayson� s net income is as follows:

26 Id., Item 33(d) and Response to the Commission� s February 9, 1999 Order,
Item 25.

27 T. E., April 14, 1999, at 60.

-15-

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $11,989,717 $   862,509 $12,852,226
Operating Expenses 11,098,477 646,608 11,745,085
Net Operating Income 891,240 215,901 1,107,141
Interest on Long-Term Debt 943,463 69,414 1,012,877
Other Income and

(Deductions) � Net (186,738) 244,747 58,009
NET INCOME $   (238,961) $   391,234 $   152,273

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Revenue Increase

The actual rate of return earned on Grayson� s net investment rate base

established for the test year was 2.44 percent.  Grayson requested rates that would

result in a Times Interest Earned Ratio (� TIER� ) excluding GTCCs of 2.00X and a rate of

return of 6.83 percent on its proposed rate base of $28,814,952.

Grayson� s actual TIER excluding GTCCs for the test period was 0.75X.  For the

calendar years 1996 and 1997, it was 1.66X and 1.37X, respectively.  After taking into

consideration pro forma adjustments, Grayson would achieve a 1.15X TIER excluding